the 4% limitation.

Five-Year Budget Analysis

The district has prepared three fiscal projections or models for the 2022–2023 through
2025–2026 school years, a “conservative,” a “moderate,” and an “aggressive” projection.  The
conservative and moderate projections assume that revenues and expenditures will be balanced
in the 2022–2023 school year and the aggressive projection assumes a surplus of $9.5 million in
the 2022–2023 school year.  The table below shows the expected annual change in revenues and
expenditures between the 2022–2023 and 2025–2026 school years as well as the projected

 5

annual surplus or deficit and unrestricted fund balance in the 2025–2026 school year: In
projecting year-end fund balances, the district used conservative estimates that would typically
project expenditures to be higher than they will actually be. The district did not incorporate the
use of reserves to balance the budget. Any excess fund balance would be recommended to be
placed in reserves to be available for future use if needed.

Scenario Revenue

Expenditure
Projected Annual Change Surplus/

Deficit
(in
millions)

Unrestrict
ed
Fund
Balance
(in
millions)

Year  22–23 23–24 24–25 25–26 25–26 25–26
Conservative Revenue -5% 0% 0% 0% -$24.5

-$55.2

Expenditure -2% 2% 4% 4%
Moderate Revenue -2% 6% 5% 5% $0 -$8.0

Expenditure 2% 5% 5% 5%
Aggressive Revenue 1% 6% 6% 6% $2.0 $11.1

Expenditure 1% 7% 7% 7%

Challenges facing East Ramapo Central School District:

The district faces a number of challenges in its efforts to make sustained improvements in
student outcomes and achieve long-term fiscal stability:

- Transportation expenses have increased by over $20 million during the 2021–2022 school

year. This is not a sustainable rate of increase.  The district is in dire need of State assistance
in dealing with the district’s ever-increasing transportation costs. The district has taken many
steps to control costs. One imitative has been to compare the transportation student data base